
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Katy Brown 
Tel: 0151 691 8543 
e-mail: katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

March 2023. 
 

4. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked whether they have any personal or prejudicial 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

5. APP/22/01656: LAND ADJACENT TO OAK COTTAGE NOCTORUM 
ROAD, NOCTORUM, PRENTON, WIRRAL, CH43 9UQ, THE 
ERECTION OF A SEMI-DETACHED VILLA ON LAND ADJACENT 
TO OAK COTTAGE,  
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING PROVISION AND ACCESS (2NO. 
DWELLINGS). (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
Planning Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 March 2023 
 

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

G Davies 
T Elzeiny 
H Gorman 
K Hodson 
M Jordan 
 

B Kenny 
P Martin 
J McManus 
P Stuart 
A Wright 
 

 
 

123 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Planning Committee, Officers and 
members of the public to the meeting. 
 

124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

125 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting and the Strategic Applications Sub Committee meeting 
which were both held on 9 February 2023. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting and the 
Strategic Applications Sub Committee meeting which were both held on 
9 February 2023 be approved. 
 

126 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any item on the agenda and if so, to 
declare them and state what they were. 
 
Councillor Kathy Hodson declared a personal interest in item 5, by virtue of 
their position as Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee.  
  
Councillor Steve Foulkes declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 by virtue of 
their employment at Unilever. He indicated that he would leave the chamber 
during the discussion of the matter. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Mary Jordan declared a prejudicial interest in Item 9 by virtue of 
them receiving a pension from Unilever and their previous employment there. 
She indicated that she would leave the chamber during the discussion of the 
matter. 
 

127 APP/22/01323:  GRAZING LAND LEASOWE ROAD, WALLASEY 
VILLAGE, WIRRAL, ERECTION OF 14 HOMES TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, ACCESS, INTERNAL ROADS, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
Objectors to the application, Phil Pilkington and Sharon Edwards, addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Ward Councillors Ian Lewis and Lesley Rennie addressed the Committee. 
 
The Applicant, Rebecca Hilton addressed the Committee.  
 
On a motion by the Chair and seconded Councillor Kathy Hodson it was –  
 
Resolved (11:1) – that the application be refused on the following 
grounds. 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal would   
represent an unacceptable form of development, by virtue of the 
proximity of the proposed dwelling to the rear of 19 Greenleas Road, 
which would result in an overbearing impact that would be detrimental 
to the amenities to the occupants of 19 Greenleas Road. This is contrary 
to policies HS4 of the adopted Wirral Unitary Development Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

128 RVC/22/01426; THE BEACON PROJECT ALBERT ROAD, HOYLAKE, 
WIRRAL, CH47 2AB, VARIATION OF CONDITION 8 AND 12 OF 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APP/19/00065  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Kathy Hodson and seconded by Councillor Steve 
Foulkes it was –  
 
Resolved (11:1) – that the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions. 

Page 2



 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years 
from the date of this decision. 
 
2. No development involving the use of any facing materials shall take 
place until samples of the materials to be used in the construction of 
external surfaces of the building have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
3. No development shall commence until the final detailed sustainable 
drainage design1, for the management and disposal of surface water 
from the site based on the principles and details identified in the 
following documents has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, in consultation with the Lead Local Flood 
Authority: · Drainage Strategy and Flood Risk
[...]
thority. 
(Details submitted DIS/22/00911) 
 

129 APP/22/01656; LAND ADJACENT TO OAK COTTAGE NOCTORUM ROAD, 
NOCTORUM, PRENTON, WIRRAL, CH43 9UQ, THE ERECTION OF A 

Page 4



SEMI-DETACHED VILLA ON LAND ADJACENT TO OAK COTTAGE,WITH 
ASSOCIATED PARKING PROVISION AND ACCESS (2NO. DWELLINGS)  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Steve Foulkes and seconded by Councillor George 
Davies it was – 
 
Resolved – that the consideration of this application be deferred to the 
next meeting of the Planning Committee to allow members of the public 
further time to fully consider recent changes to the application. 
 

130 APP/22/01700; REDCOURT MANOR, 7 DEVONSHIRE PLACE, OXTON, 
WIRRAL, CH43 1TX, CONVERSION OF EXISTING GYMNASIUM 
OUTBUILDING WITHIN GROUNDS OF EXISTING SCHOOL TO 2 TWO-
BED RESIDENTIAL UNITS  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
Ward Councillor Allan Brame addressed the Committee. 
 
On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Mary Jordan it was – 
 
Resolved (9:3) – that the application be refused on the following 
grounds. 
 
The proposed will have a detrimental impact on the setting of the nearby 
grade 2 listed building (Redcourt) contrary to UDP policy CH1 and 
section 16 (Proposals affecting heritage assets (paras 194 199 to 202) of 
the National Planning Policy Framework due to the cladding material 
proposed and flat roofed design which would introduce an element 
which is unsympathetic and alien to the character and design of the 
original grade 2 listed residential dwelling. 
 

131 APP/22/01951; ELECTRICITY SUB STATION, SUNLIGHT WAY, 
BROMBOROUGH, WIRRAL, CH62 4TG, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJOINING HIGH-BAY (UP TO 
31.5M HIGHT) AND LOW BAY (UP TO 11M IN HEIGHT) WAREHOUSES, 
WITH CONVEYOR LINK, ON THE EXISTING UNILEVER SITE, TO 
ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL HANDLING EQUIPMENT, WITH 
ASSOCIATED OFFICES, EXTERNAL HGV BAYS AND ACCESS (B8 USE)  
 

Page 5



Councillor Steve Foulkes and Councillor Mary Jordan declared a prejudicial 
interest in this matter and left the room during its consideration (minute 34 
refers). 
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
A representative of the Applicant, Madeleine Mcleod, addressed the 
Committee.  
 
On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Paul Stuart it was –  
 
Resolved – that the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. Except where modified by the conditions attached to this planning 
permission, the development hereby approved relates to and shall be 
carried out in accordance with the following approved plan: 
Location Plan Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-0100 Rev P03 Dated 
25/10/22 
Services to be diverted plan Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0102 Rev 
P03 Dated 25/10/22 
Demolition Plan Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A0103 Rev P03 Dated 
25/10/22 
Proposed Site Plan Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0104 Rev P03 
Dated 26/10/22 
Proposed Floor Plan Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0105 Rev P04 
Dated 26/10/22 
Proposed Office Plan Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0106 Rev P03 
Dated 26/10/22 
Proposed Elevations Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0107 Rev P03 
Dated 26/10/22 
Proposed Building Sections Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0108 Rev 
P02 Dated 15/09/22 
Proposed Site Sections Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0109 Rev P02 
Dated 28/10/22 
Conveyor Link Layout Dwg No. 20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0110 Rev P02 
Dated 28/10/22 
Proposed Roof Plan Dwg No.20464-RPS-S1-XX-DR-A-0111 Rev P02 
Dated 28/10/22 
Proposed Cycle Shelter 
[...]
frontage all of which shall be 
retained as such thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
5. The ground floor and first floor side windows and first floor rear 
window shall not be glazed otherwise than with obscured glass 
(windows to be fixed shut or non-opening up to a height of 1.7m and top 
hung, opening inwards or outwards) and thereafter be permanently 
retained as such. 
 

Page 11



133 REVIEW OF THE STATUTORY WIRRAL BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
The Chair informed members that ward specific queries should be sent 
directly to the report author for a response.   
 
On a motion by Councillor Steve Foulkes and seconded by the Chair it was –  
 
Resolved – that  
 
The Planning Committee approve that: 
 

(1) The sites listed in Appendix 2 to the report be removed from Part 
1 of the Council’s Brownfield Land Register;  

(2) The sites listed in Appendix 3 to the report be added to Part 1 of 
the Brownfield Land Register;  

(3) The sites listed in Appendix 4 to the report be updated and 
continue to be included on Part 1 of the Brownfield Land Register; 
and 

(4) The sites listed in Appendix 5 to the report remain unchanged and 
continue to be included on Part 1 of the Brownfield Land Register.  

 
 
 

Page 12



  

Planning Committee  April 19th 2023 

  

Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/22/01656 DM Mrs S Lacey Claughton 

  

Location: 
Land adjacent to Oak Cottage Noctorum Road, Noctorum, Prenton, Wirral, 
CH43 9UQ 

Proposal: 
The erection of a semi-detached villa on land adjacent to Oak Cottage, 
with associated parking provision and access (2no. dwellings). 

Applicant: Michael Traynor 

Agent : Paddock Johnson Paddock Johnson Architects 

  

Qualifying Petition Yes 

  

Reason Deferred From Planning Committee 
The item was deferred a
[...]
material consideration and can be afforded 
weight in the decision making process. In attaching weight to individual 
policies, paragraph 48 of the NPPF is relevant as it states: 

“Local planning authorities may give weight to relevant policies in 
emerging plans according to: 

the stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced its 
preparation, the greater the weight that may be given); 

the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the 
less significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may 
be given); and 

the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to 
this Framework (the closer the policies in the emerging plan to the policies 
in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given).” 

Noctorum falls within Suburban Birkenhead Settlement Area 3.  One 
priority for Suburban Birkenhead is to maintain and enhance the quality 
and character of the older residential areas, particularly along the 
Noctorum Ridge, including their woodland setting and the landscape 
character of Bidston Hill and the Wirral Golf Course, through land 
allocations and other plan policies including WS 5 Strategy for Green and 
Blue Infrastructure, Open Space, Biodiversity and Landscape Protection 
(para. 5.23). 

UDP policy HS4 and HS5 will be replaced by policy WS3, WS6 and WS7 
in the Local Plan.  Emerging Policy WS3.2 Housing Density of the Local 
Plan looks to achieve efficient use of land having regard to the prevailing 
character of the area.  New residential development within the Suburban 
Area Density Zones (RES-DZ4) should provide a minimum density of 40 
dwellings per hectare unless it can be demonstrated that this is not 
appropriate having regard to site characteristics. 

Emerging Policy WD1 Landscaping of the Local Plan sets out 
development proposals will be required to demonstrate, how suitable 
landscaping has been used to contribute positively to visual amenity and 

Page 19



successfully integrate the development within the landscape character and 
local distinctiveness of the area including its heritage. The natural 
regeneration of suitable plant species on site will be encouraged. 

Wirral Tree Strategy (May 2020) 

Wirral’s Tree, Hedgerow and Woodland Strategy 2020-2030 sets out 
better ways of managing and increasing trees and hedgerows, in line with 
the recommendations of the UK Committee on Climate 
Change.  Paragraph 3.4 sets out replacement planting in order to help 
achieve Wirral’s tree canopy cover target by 2050.  Ideally trees will 
generally be replaced in the same location but in some circumstances a 
nearby location may be more appropriate.  

 

 
  

3.5 Assessment The main issues pertinent in the assessment of the proposal are the 
principle of development, densities and the character of the area, design, 
highway safety and the harm to residents' amenity. 

 
  

3.6 Principle of 
Development 

The site is designated a Primarily Residential Area where the principle of 
constructing new housing is accepted, and it has been established on this 
site through the grant in 2018 of outline planning permission for one 
detached dwelling. 

A previous planning application (APP/22/00500) for two detached 
dwellings on the site was refused for the following reasons:  

1 The loss of this previously undeveloped site for a residential 
development, particularly one of the proposed scale and that is of a higher 
density than the prevailing character of the area, would have a clear 
adverse impact on the character of this area and therefore conflicts with 
Wirral Unitary Development Plan Policy HS4 and HS5 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework and SPG2. 

2 The proposal is considered to harm the amenity of the neighbouring 
properties, specifically the proposed first and second floor balconies and 
the scale and proximity of plot 2 adjacent to Oak Cottage, and therefore 
conflicts with Wirral Unitary Development Plan
[...]
orplan received 01 March 2023: 

19175-PJA-P4-ZZ-DR-A-1100-E Proposed Floor Plans (dated 01.03.23) 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission 

 
 3  No development above DPC level shall take place until details or samples of the materials to be 
used in the construction of external surfaces of the building have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason: To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area having regards to Wirral Unitary Development Plan Policy 
HS4. 
 
 4 Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the first floor and second floor 
windows in plot 1 facing north shall be obscurely glazed and non-opening, or opening 1.7m above 
floor level, and retained thereafter. 

Reason: To protect neighbour amenity and having regards to Wirral Unitary Development Plan 
Policy HS4 
 
 5 The Arboricultural Method Statement 22/AIA/WIRR/83 dated January 2023 and plans Tree 
Protection Plan 1 - (CONSTRUCTION) Rev A & Tree Protection Plan 2 - (DRIVEWAY) Rev A dated 
January 2023, submitted in support of the application shall be adhered to in full, subject to the pre-
arranged tree protection monitoring and site supervision, detailed in (appendix 5, sequence of 
operations section 2) of the report, by a suitably qualified tree specialist. 

Reason: Required to safeguard and enhance the character and amenity of the site and locality and 
to avoid any irreversible damage to retained trees pursuant to section 197 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in accordance with Policies GR5 and GR7 of the adopted Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
 6 The completed schedule of site supervision and monitoring of the arboricultural protection 
measures as approved in condition 5 shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning 
[...]
ion are to be checked first by an appropriately 
experienced ecologist to ensure no breeding birds are present. If present, details of how they will be 
protected are required to be submitted for approval. 

Reason: To protect birds during their breeding season. 
 
10 Montbretia and Rhododendron are present within the site boundary. Both species are listed on 
Schedule 9 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and National Planning Policy Guidance applies. 
The applicant should submit a method statement, prepared by a competent person, which includes 
the following information:  

a) A plan showing the extent of the plant(s).  
b) The method(s) that will be used to prevent the plant/s spreading further, including demarcation.  
c) The method(s) of control that will be used, including details of post-control monitoring.  
d)How the plants will be disposed of after treatment/removal.  
The method statement should be submitted for approval to the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of any works on site. 
 
Reason: To prevent the spread of the plant through development works 
  
11 Prior to the commencement of development, details of land levels with an off-site datum shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and development shall be built 
in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interest of neighbour amenity and to accord with Wirral Unitary Development Plan 
policy HS4. 
  

Informative 

Page 27



Consent under the Highways Act 1980 is required for the construction of a new or the 
amendment/removal of an existing vehicular access.  Such works are undertaken at the developer's 
expense, including the relocation/replacement and/or removal of street furniture and vegetation as 
necessary.  Submission of a S50 Highway Opening Notice is required prior to commencement of 
any works on the adopted highway. Please contact the Council Highway Management team area 
manager via www.wirral.gov.uk prior to th
[...]
lars of persons interested in land under Section 16 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976; 

(vi) powers related to Commons Registration; 

(vii) functions relating to public rights of way; 

(viii) the licensing and registration functions relating to the New Roads and 
Street Works Act 1991 and the Highways Act 1980; and 

(ix) functions relating to Town and Village Greens; 

Page 29

Agenda Annex



(e) to exercise any other function of the Council under the Planning Acts and related 
legislation, whether as a local planning authority or otherwise, which may be 
referred to it by the Director for Economic and Housing Growth or other officer 
authorised by him/her. 

 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APP/22/01656: Land adjacent to Oak Cottage Noctorum Road, Noctorum, Prenton, Wirral, CH43 9UQ, The erection of a semi-detached villa on land adjacent to Oak Cottage, <br/>with associated parking provision and access (2no. dwellings).
	 Planning Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
 

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

G Davies 
T Elzeiny 
H Gorman 
K Hodson 
 

M Jordan 
B Kenny 
P Martin 
P Stuart 
A Wright 
 

In attendance: Councillors  S Powell-Wilde 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors J McManus  
 

  

 
 

134 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Planning Committee, Officers and 
members of the public to the meeting. 
 

135 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julie McManus, she was deputised 
by Councillor Sue Powell-Wylde. 
 

136 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 16 March 2023.  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
16 March 2023 be approved. 
 

137 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any item on the agenda and if so, to 
declare them and state what they were. No such declarations were made. 
 

138 APP/22/01656: LAND ADJACENT TO OAK COTTAGE NOCTORUM ROAD, 
NOCTORUM, PRENTON, WIRRAL, CH43 9UQ, THE ERECTION OF A 
SEMI-DETACHED VILLA ON LAND ADJACENT TO OAK COTTAGE,  
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING PROVISION AND ACCESS (2NO. 
DWELLINGS).  



 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration. 
 
Objector to the application, Mr Matthew Gilbert, addressed the Committee. 
 
Ward Councillor Gillian Wood addressed the Committee. 
 
A representative of the applicant, Mr Simon Halliwell, addressed the 
Committee. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Steve Foulkes and seconded by Councillor Kathy 
Hodson it was –  
 
Resolved (9:3) – that the application be refused on the following 
grounds. 
 
The loss of this previously undeveloped site for a residential 
development, particularly one that has a higher density than the 
prevailing character of the area, would have a clear adverse impact on 
the character of this area and therefore conflicts with Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan Policy HS4 and HS5 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, in particular Paragraph 124d. 
 
 


